AIRTEX® ELECTRIC FUEL PUMP & AIRTEX® ELECTRIC FUEL PUMP ASSEMBLY LIFETIME-LIMITED WARRANTY FOR AS LONG AS YOU OWN THE VEHICLE

Airtex® electric fuel pumps and Airtex® electric fuel pump assemblies (together, "<u>Airtex® Electric Fuel</u> <u>Pump</u>" or "<u>Airtex® Electric Fuel Pumps</u>") are made with all new materials under rigorous quality controlled manufacturing and testing procedures. Airtex® Electric Fuel Pumps meet or exceed the performance specifications of the original equipment they are designed to replace.

<u>What this Warranty Covers</u>. This warranty covers any manufacturing or design defects or malfunctions in your new Airtex® Electric Fuel Pump.

<u>Duration of Warranty Coverage</u>. This Lifetime-Limited Warranty lasts as long as you own the vehicle in which the Airtex® Electric Fuel Pump is installed. Coverage terminates when you sell or otherwise transfer ownership of the vehicle in which the Airtex® Electric Fuel Pump was installed.

<u>Warranty Coverage Details/How to Make a Warranty Claim</u>. If at any time you own the vehicle in which the Airtex® Electric Fuel Pump was installed, the fuel pump fails to function due to manufacturer defect in materials, workmanship or design and when installed on vehicles as specified by the Original Equipment Manufacturer of your vehicle and/or as catalogued by Airtex Products, L.P., then upon return of the pump and proof of purchase to the original place of purchase, you (the original purchaser) will receive a new conforming Airtex® Electric Fuel Pump in exchange at no charge. The retailer may require you to process a claim form.

Exclusions, Limitations & Requirements. This warranty does not cover damage caused by: i) improper installation, including, without limitation, failure to clean the fuel tank and inspect the fuel lines; ii) mishandling; iii) abuse; iv) casualty, including, without limitation, damage caused by collision or by acts of God. Installing an Airtex Product into service vehicles such as police cars, taxis, fleet or modified vehicles or race cars and use of racing fuel will void this Limited Warranty. Airtex Products, L.P. will not be responsible for the cost of related parts, labor charges, consequential damages, incidental damages or expenses, personal injury or damage to property. When installing an Airtex Electric fuel pumps (i.e., fuel pumps only and not fuel pump assemblies), Airtex Products, L.P. requires you to simultaneously replace the fuel strainer or fuel filter in order to maintain eligibility under this Lifetime-Limited Warranty and failure to do so may void coverage. All implied warranties, including, without limitation, the warranties of fitness for a particular purpose and merchantability are disclaimed as of the date this Lifetime-Limited Warranty terminates.

The sole remedy provided by Airtex Products, L.P. under this Lifetime-Limited Warranty shall be the replacement of the pump as stated herein.

<u>How State Law Applies</u>. This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights which vary from state-to-state. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so certain limitations or exclusions stated herein may not apply to you.

<u>Questions</u>. If you have any questions about this Lifetime-Limited Warranty, please call Airtex Products, L.P. at 1-800-880-3056.